

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

_____)
MICHAEL CONWAY, in his capacity as)
Liquidator of COLORADO HEALTH)
INSURANCE COOPERATIVE, INC.)
)
Plaintiff,) Case No. 18-1623
) Judge Nancy B. Firestone
v.)
)
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT BACKGROUND	4
I. THE BASIC ISSUE.....	4
II. THE SECTION 1341 REINSURANCE PAYMENTS OWED TO COLORADO HEALTHOP.	5
III. OTHER ACA PROGRAMS CITED IN CONNECTION WITH COLORADO HEALTHOP’S LIQUIDATION PROCEEDINGS.	9
1. The Federal Loans.....	9
2. The Risk Corridors Program.....	10
3. The Risk Adjustment Program.....	11
IV. COLORADO HEALTHOP IS IN LIQUIDATION, AND THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO PAY THE BALANCE OWED COLORADO HEALTHOP UNDER SECTION 1341.....	11
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	14
JURISDICTION	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. THE GOVERNMENT IS LIABLE FOR NOT MAKING COMPLETE REINSURANCE PAYMENTS UNDER A MONEY-MANDATING STATUTE.....	21
II. THE GOVERNMENT HAS IMPROPERLY TAKEN AN OFFSET IN VIOLATION OF BOTH FEDERAL AND COLORADO LAW.....	23
A. Under McCarran-Ferguson, the Controlling Issues of Priority and Offset Are Subject to Colorado, Not Federal, Law.	23
B. The Government’s Unilateral Offset Was Impermissible Under	

Colorado Law.....	26
1. The Relevant Debts and Credits Do Not Arise Out of a Contract.....	29
2. No Mutuality Exists Between the Relevant Debts and Credits.	30
3. The Government Is a Net Debtor, Not a Net Creditor.....	34
C. The Government Has Defaulted on Its Claim.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adamic</i> , 291 B.R. 175 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2003).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	21
<i>Ario v. Am. Patriot Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 05 C 1049, 2007 WL 2743204 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 7, 2007).....	30
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 483 (2001).....	29
<i>In re Balducci Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 33 B.R. 847 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1983).....	29
<i>Bluewater Ins. Ltd. v. Balzano</i> , 823 P.2d 1365 (Colo. 1992).....	24, 28
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg.</i> , 702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>In re Cullen</i> , 329 B.R. 52 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2005).....	31
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>In re Fernandez Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 1 B.R. 299 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1979)	31, 34
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	18, 19
<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017).....	19
<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , No. 16-259C.....	10, 16
<i>In re James River Coal Co.</i> , 534 B.R. 666 (Bankr. E.D. Va. July 16, 2015).....	31, 34

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 96 (2008)	20, 21
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , No. 16-967C (Fed. Cl. Mar. 9, 2017), ECF No. 30	19
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc., v. United States</i> , 130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017)	19
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	10, 11, 34, 35
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	21
<i>Todd v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	18
<i>In re Winstar Commc’ns</i> , 315 B.R. 660 (D. Del. 2004).....	31
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 10-3-501(3).....	26
C.R.S. § 10-3-504(2).....	26, 36
C.R.S. §§ 10-3-504(2), (5)	16
C.R.S. § 10-3-520	11
C.R.S. § 10-3-520(1)(h)	4, 26
C.R.S. § 10-3-529(1).....	28, 29, 30, 36
C.R.S. § 10-3-535	17
C.R.S. § 10-3-535(2).....	17, 37
C.R.S. § 10-3-535(3).....	37
C.R.S. § 10-3-538	38

C.R.S. § 10-3-538(1).....17, 38

C.R.S. § 10-3-5414

C.R.S. § 10-3-541(1).....18, 26, 27

C.R.S. § 10-3-541(1)(c)18, 26

15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 passim

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....18

42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)25

42 U.S.C. § 18041(d)2

42 U.S.C. § 18042(a)(1)-(2).....10, 14

42 U.S.C. § 18042(b)(1)9, 16

42 U.S.C. § 18042(b)(1)(A)-(B)9

42 U.S.C. § 18042(b)(3)25

42 U.S.C. § 18061(3)(B)(iv).....34

42 U.S.C. § 18061(b)(1)(2).....7

42 U.S.C. § 18061(b)(3)7, 15

42 U.S.C. § 18061(b)(4)(B)34

42 U.S.C. § 18062.....10, 16

42 U.S.C. § 18063 Section 1342..... *passim*

Other Authorities

45 C.F.R. 153.235(b)32

45 C.F.R. 153.310.....33

45 C.F.R. §§ 153.200 *et seq.*.....7, 15

45 C.F.R. § 153.230(a).....21

45 C.F.R. § 153.310(a)(2).....11

45 C.F.R. § 153.4007, 15, 32

CMS, “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Establishment of Exchanges and Qualified Health Plans, Exchange Standards for Employers (CMS-9989-FWP) and Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment (CMS-9975-F) Regulatory Impact Analysis,” (March 2012), available at <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Files/Downloads/hie3ria-032012.pdf>.....8, 22

CMS, “Summary Report on Transitional Reinsurance Payments and Permanent Risk Adjustment Transfers for the 2014 Benefit Year” (June 30, 2015), available at <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/RI-RA-Report-Draft-6-30-15.pdf>.8, 15, 16

CMS, “Summary Report on Transitional Reinsurance Payments and Permanent Risk Adjustment Transfers for the 2015 Benefit Year” (June 30, 2016), available at <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/June-30-2016-RA-and-RI-Summary-Report-5CR-063016.pdf>.8, 16

CMS, “Amendment to the Summary Report on Transitional Reinsurance Payments and Permanent Risk Adjustment Transfers for the 2015 Benefit Year” (December 6, 2016) (“2015 Payment Report”), available at https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/DDC_RevisedJune30thReport_v2_5CR_120516.pdf.9
